
Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council

Long Range 
Transportation 
Plan

ITHACA-TOMPKINS COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL

2045



LETTER TO THE COMMUNITY
It is interesting to note how often transportation is accurately mentioned as a challenge 
and opportunity in any future looking sustainability, equity, or political analysis. The 
Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council’s 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan 
was developed with a conscious recognition of the importance of the transportation 
sector across our economy and the sector’s role in securing an equitable high quality of 
life for Tompkins County residents. 

Transportation is a key consideration across all economic sectors – housing, commercial, 
health, education, etc. In all economic decisions, from government policy to businesses 
to households, we have an opportunity to advance the 2045 Plan goals of Sustainable 
Accessibility to the benefit of all our communities. 

There are many ways to move towards a more sustainable transportation system. At 
the 2024 conference of the national Association of MPOs, an ex-director of the Federal 
Highway Administration said that “the cities that will win the 21st century are those 
reducing car dependency”. The transportation sector is responsible for a third of carbon 
emissions in Tompkins County. The bulk of these are generated from light duty vehicles. 
Analysis shows that to reach our community’s stated greenhouse gas emissions goals 
we need to concurrently drive less, reduce drive-alone trips, and make our fleet of motor 
vehicles cleaner by switching to electric vehicles. Transportation professional and community partners in 
Tompkins County have done much to expand transportation options and give people the opportunity to 
reduce their car dependency. Local transportation options and initiatives include TCAT, Gadabout, Ithaca 
Carshare, Bike Walk Tompkins, Way2Go, GoIthaca and Ithaca Bikeshare. Together with taxis, ride hailing, 
inter-city bus service, car rental and air travel from Ithaca Tompkins International airport, residents and 
visitors to Tompkins County have access to an uncommon number of transportation options for a small 
upstate NY urban area. 

That said, much remains to be done. Driving alone remains the dominant mode of transportation for 
the thousands of commuters who travel into Tompkins County every day. People continue to use their 
automobiles for short trips because they don’t feel safe on a bicycle. There is an unmet demand for more 
transit service, particularly in rural areas of our county. These are just a few examples of the challenges 
we continue to face. 

As the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Ithaca Urbanized Area and Tompkins County, the ITCTC 
plays the role of convener to encourage collaborative innovation in the local transportation sector. In such 
a role, the ITCTC will continue to advance the Sustainable Accessibility goals, which provide guidance for 
decisions that will build a connected, sustainable, and equitable transportation sector. The ITCTC will also 
continue to work with local leadership from municipal, governmental agencies and community non-profit 
partners to generate community involvement in transportation planning. 

The next 20 years need to be a time of action to address the environmental, economic and equity issues 
we face. The 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan offers a blueprint to guide transportation decisions. 
The ITCTC stands ready to work collaboratively with partners across the community to advance policies, 
programs and projects that meet demands of the time.

Sincerely,

Rod Howe
Chair, Policy Committee
Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council

Fernando de Aragón
Staff Director
Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council



3

Introduction 06

The MPO and the Long-Range Transportation Plan  07

Chapter 1: Plan Goals and Objectives  11

Chapter 2: Transportation Demand Overview 25

Chapter 3: The Transportation System 47

Chapter 4: Projects for Implementation 93

Appendices 99

A. Tompkins Priority Trails Strategy 104

B. Glossary of Acronyms, Definitions and Web Sites 124

C. Summary of Comments and Responses 136

CONTENTS
ITHACA-TOMPKINS COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL  |   2045 TRANSPORTATION PLAN

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We wish to thank the following 
current and former staff
members who contributed to the 
development of this report:
Teresa Linde
Jay Lambrix
Lulu Tornari
Fernando de Aragon

Ithaca-Tompkins County 
Transportation Council
121 E. Court St.
Ithaca, NY 14850
607-274-5570
email: itctc@tompkins-co.org 
web: tompkinscountyny.gov/itctc

Report design irondesign.com
Cover photo: Jon Reis
Data assistance: Tom Mank

The following agencies contributed 
images for use in this document:

City of Ithaca

Way2Go - Cornell Cooperative 
Extension

Ithaca Carshare

Bike Walk Tompkins

Tompkins County Department of 
Planning and Sustainability

Tompkins Consolidated 

Area Transit

Downtown Ithaca Alliance

CHAPTER                TITLE           PAGE NUMBER

Introduction

Chapter 1: 
Plan Goals & Objectives

Chapter 2:
Transportation Demand 
Overview

Chapter 3:
The Transportation 
System

MPO Structure Graphic
Transportation Sector Impact Ven Diagram
Tompkins County Locator Map
2020 Urbanized Area Map

2045 LRTP Goals Diagram
LRTP Action Plan Graphic
Performance Measure Tables 

Population Data Tables & Maps 
Basic Economic Data Graphics
Trips Data Tables and Charts
Tompkins County Commuter Data
Tompkins County Mode to Work Tables and Charts
Total Vehicle Registrations in Tompkins County Table
Number of Vehicles per Household Tompkins County Chart
Travel Time to Work Charts
2008 - 2023 Crash Data Tables & Charts
Household Income by Mode to Work – Tompkins County Chart
Commute Mode within Tompkins County Pie Chart
Congested Roads in Tompkins County 2024 Map

Tompkins County Road System by Route Type Table
Federal Aid Road System – Descriptive Statistics Table
Highway Functional Class Maps
2024 Bridge Condition Table
Location of Deficient Bridges Maps
TCAT Data Charts & Maps
Coordinated Planning Process Graphic
Intercity & Regional Bus Departures Tables
Tompkins County Intermodal Facilities Map
 Tompkins County Major Freight Generators & Corridors Map
Bike Suitability Maps
Sidewalk Data & Maps
Tompkins County Multi-Use Trail Network
Location of Parking Areas City Ithaca Map
Complete Streets Network Map
Energy & Greenhouse Gase Emissions Tables
Unique Natural Areas Maps
Historic Bridges and Structures Maps
Cayuga Lake Scenic Byway 
Collaborations Graphic
Reduce Drive Alone and Car Dependency Graphic
Your Everyday Transportation Options Graphic
Smart Urbanization Graphic
Financial Element Tables

6
7
8
9

12
14
16-23

27-30
31
32-34
35-37
38-39
40
40
41
42-43
44
44
46

51
52
53-54
55
56-57
58-60
62
62
65
66
68-69
70-71
72
73
74
76
78-79
80-81
82
82
83
83
86
90-94

List of Figures and Tables



ITHACA-TOMPKINS COUNTY TRANSPORTATION 
COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 2024

TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE 

Supervisor: Rod Howe, (Chair)
Representing: Town of Ithaca 

Supervisor: Jason Leifer, (Vice Chair)
Representing: Town of Dryden

Regional Director: David Smith, (Secretary) 
Representing: NYSDOT Region 3

Jennifer Biloski
Representing: Village of Cayuga Heights

Mayor: Ronny Hardaway
Representing: Village of Lansing

Legislator: Mr. Michael Lane,
Representing: Tompkins County Legislature

Mayor: Robert Cantelmo, 
Representing: City of Ithaca 

________________________________________

Reed Huegerich, 
Assistant Director
Cornell U. Transportation Services

Jennifer Dotson, TCAT Board
Representing: TCAT 

Supervisor (Danby): Joel Gagnon
Representing: Towns of Danby & Caroline

Supervisor: Stephanie Redmond
Representing: Town of Enfield

Supervisor: Don Scheffler
Representing: Town of Groton

Supervisor: Ruth Groff
Representing: Town of Lansing

Supervisor: Michael Allinger
Representing: Town of Newfield

Michelle E. Wright, 2nd Deputy 
Supervisor & Budget Officer
Town of Ulysses

Benjamin Fischer, Senior Community Planner
Representing: FHWA

Ayla Schermer, Community Planner 
Representing: FTA, Reg.2

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Ray Burger, (Chair) 
Town of Dryden Director of Planning

Katie Borgella, (Vice Chair) 
Commissioner of Planning & Sustainability
Tompkins County

Tim Logue 
City of Ithaca Director of Engineering Services

C.J. Randall
Town of Ithaca, Director of Planning

James Morse
Representing: Tompkins County Highway 
Dept.

Brent A. Cross, P.E., Superintendent 
of Public Works,
Village of Cayuga Heights

Curt Parrish
TCAT, Procurement Coordinator

Matthew Rosenbloom
TCAT, General Manager

Dave Roth, Regional Planning & 
Program Manager
NYSDOT Region 3

Katrina Bergan, Regional Program Manager 
NYSDOT Region 3
________________________________________

Ayla Schermer, Community Planner 
Representing: FTA, Reg.2

Benjamin Fischer, Senior Community Planner
Representing: FHWA

Reed Huegerich, Assistant Director
Cornell U. Transportation Services

Kate Supron, Campus-Community 
Liaison
Cornell University, 
Office of Community Relations

John W. Courtney, Superintendent 
of Public Works
Representing: Village of Lansing

Kate Kelly McKenzie, Town Board
Town of Caroline

Greg Hutnik, Town Planner
Town of Danby

Jason Leifer
Town of Dryden Supervisor

Stephanie Redmond
Town of Enfield Supervisor

Ellard Keister
Town of Groton Highway Superintendent

David O’Shea
Senior.Civil/Town Engineer
Town of Ithaca

Ruth Groff
Town of Lansing Supervisor

John Zepko, Director of Planning
Representing: Town of Lansing

Supervisor: Michael Allinger
Representing: Town of Newfield

Niels Tygensen, Town Planner
Representing: Town of Ulysses

________________________________________

STAFF

Fernando de Aragón, 
Director 

Teresa L. Linde, Administrative Assistant

Jay Lambrix, Transportation Analyst

4

ITHACA-TOMPKINS COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL  |   2045 TRANSPORTATION PLAN




