Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council

# 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan



# LETTER TO THE COMMUNITY

It is interesting to note how often transportation is accurately mentioned as a challenge and opportunity in any future looking sustainability, equity, or political analysis. The Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council's 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan was developed with a conscious recognition of the importance of the transportation sector across our economy and the sector's role in securing an equitable high quality of life for Tompkins County residents.

Transportation is a key consideration across all economic sectors – housing, commercial, health, education, etc. In all economic decisions, from government policy to businesses to households, we have an opportunity to advance the 2045 Plan goals of Sustainable Accessibility to the benefit of all our communities.

There are many ways to move towards a more sustainable transportation system. At the 2024 conference of the national Association of MPOs, an ex-director of the Federal Highway Administration said that "the cities that will win the 21st century are those reducing car dependency". The transportation sector is responsible for a third of carbon emissions in Tompkins County. The bulk of these are generated from light duty vehicles. Analysis shows that to reach our community's stated greenhouse gas emissions goals we need to concurrently drive less, reduce drive-alone trips, and make our fleet of motor



vehicles cleaner by switching to electric vehicles. Transportation professional and community partners in Tompkins County have done much to expand transportation options and give people the opportunity to reduce their car dependency. Local transportation options and initiatives include TCAT, Gadabout, Ithaca Carshare, Bike Walk Tompkins, Way2Go, Golthaca and Ithaca Bikeshare. Together with taxis, ride hailing, inter-city bus service, car rental and air travel from Ithaca Tompkins International airport, residents and visitors to Tompkins County have access to an uncommon number of transportation options for a small upstate NY urban area.

That said, much remains to be done. Driving alone remains the dominant mode of transportation for the thousands of commuters who travel into Tompkins County every day. People continue to use their automobiles for short trips because they don't feel safe on a bicycle. There is an unmet demand for more transit service, particularly in rural areas of our county. These are just a few examples of the challenges we continue to face.

As the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Ithaca Urbanized Area and Tompkins County, the ITCTC plays the role of convener to encourage collaborative innovation in the local transportation sector. In such a role, the ITCTC will continue to advance the Sustainable Accessibility goals, which provide guidance for decisions that will build a connected, sustainable, and equitable transportation sector. The ITCTC will also continue to work with local leadership from municipal, governmental agencies and community non-profit partners to generate community involvement in transportation planning.

The next 20 years need to be a time of action to address the environmental, economic and equity issues we face. The 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan offers a blueprint to guide transportation decisions. The ITCTC stands ready to work collaboratively with partners across the community to advance policies, programs and projects that meet demands of the time.

Sincerely

Howe

Rod Howe Chair, Policy Committee Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council

Ended Any

Fernando de Aragón Staff Director Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council

# CONTENTS

Introduction	
The MPO and the Long-Range Transportation Plan	07
Chapter 1: Plan Goals and Objectives	11
Chapter 2: Transportation Demand Overview	25
Chapter 3: The Transportation System	47
Chapter 4: Projects for Implementation	93
Appendices	
A. Tompkins Priority Trails Strategy	104
B. Glossary of Acronyms, Definitions and Web Sites	124
C. Summary of Comments and Responses	136

# **List of Figures and Tables**

CHAPTER	TITLE PAGE	
	MPO Structure Graphic Transportation Sector Impact Ven Diagram Tompkins County Locator Map 2020 Urbanized Area Map	6 7 8 9
Chapter 1: Plan Goals & Objectives	2045 LRTP Goals Diagram LRTP Action Plan Graphic Performance Measure Tables	12 14 16-23
Chapter 2: Transportation Demand Overview	Population Data Tables & Maps Basic Economic Data Graphics Trips Data Tables and Charts Tompkins County Commuter Data Tompkins County Mode to Work Tables and Charts Total Vehicle Registrations in Tompkins County Table Number of Vehicles per Household Tompkins County Chart Travel Time to Work Charts 2008 - 2023 Crash Data Tables & Charts Household Income by Mode to Work – Tompkins County Chart Commute Mode within Tompkins County Pie Chart Congested Roads in Tompkins County 2024 Map	27-30 31 32-34 35-37 38-39 40 40 41 42-43 t 44 44 46
Chapter 3: The Transportation System	Tompkins County Road System by Route Type Table   Federal Aid Road System – Descriptive Statistics Table   Highway Functional Class Maps   2024 Bridge Condition Table   Location of Deficient Bridges Maps   TCAT Data Charts & Maps   Coordinated Planning Process Graphic   Intercity & Regional Bus Departures Tables   Tompkins County Intermodal Facilities Map   Tompkins County Major Freight Generators & Corridors Map   Bike Suitability Maps   Sidewalk Data & Maps   Tompkins County Multi-Use Trail Network   Location of Parking Areas City Ithaca Map   Complete Streets Network Map   Energy & Greenhouse Gase Emissions Tables   Unique Natural Areas Maps   Historic Bridges and Structures Maps   Cayuga Lake Scenic Byway   Collaborations Graphic   Reduce Drive Alone and Car Dependency Graphic   Your Everyday Transportation Options Graphic	51 52 53-54 55 56-57 58-60 62 62 65 66 68-69 70-71 72 73 74 76 78-79 80-81 82 82 82 83 83

## ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We wish to thank the following current and former staff members who contributed to the development of this report: Teresa Linde Jay Lambrix Lulu Tornari Fernando de Aragon

Ithaca-Tompkins County Transportation Council 121 E. Court St. Ithaca, NY 14850 607-274-5570 email: itctc@tompkins-co.org web: tompkinscountyny.gov/itct

Report design irondesign.com Cover photo: Jon Reis Data assistance: Tom Mank

The following agencies contributed images for use in this document: City of Ithaca Way2Go - Cornell Cooperative Extension Ithaca Carshare Bike Walk Tompkins Tompkins County Department of Planning and Sustainability Tompkins Consolidated Area Transit Downtown Ithaca Alliance

# ITHACA-TOMPKINS COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 2024

### TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE

**Supervisor:** Rod Howe, (Chair) Representing: Town of Ithaca

**Supervisor:** Jason Leifer, (Vice Chair) Representing: Town of Dryden

**Regional Director:** David Smith, (Secretary) Representing: NYSDOT Region 3

Jennifer Biloski Representing: Village of Cayuga Heights

**Mayor:** Ronny Hardaway Representing: Village of Lansing

**Legislator:** Mr. Michael Lane, Representing: Tompkins County Legislature

**Mayor:** Robert Cantelmo, Representing: City of Ithaca

### **Reed Huegerich,**

Assistant Director Cornell U. Transportation Services

**Jennifer Dotson,** TCAT Board Representing: TCAT

**Supervisor (Danby):** Joel Gagnon Representing: Towns of Danby & Caroline

**Supervisor:** Stephanie Redmond Representing: Town of Enfield

**Supervisor:** Don Scheffler Representing: Town of Groton

**Supervisor:** Ruth Groff Representing: Town of Lansing

**Supervisor:** Michael Allinger Representing: Town of Newfield

Michelle E. Wright, 2nd Deputy Supervisor & Budget Officer Town of Ulysses

Benjamin Fischer, Senior Community Planner Representing: FHWA

Ayla Schermer, Community Planner Representing: FTA, Reg.2

### TRANSPORTATION PLANNING COMMITTEE

**Ray Burger,** (Chair) Town of Dryden Director of Planning

Katie Borgella, (Vice Chair) Commissioner of Planning & Sustainability Tompkins County

**Tim Logue** City of Ithaca Director of Engineering Services

**C.J. Randall** Town of Ithaca, Director of Planning

James Morse Representing: Tompkins County Highway Dept.

**Brent A. Cross,** P.E., Superintendent of Public Works, Village of Cayuga Heights

**Curt Parrish** TCAT, Procurement Coordinator

**Matthew Rosenbloom** TCAT, General Manager

Dave Roth, Regional Planning & Program Manager NYSDOT Region 3

Katrina Bergan, Regional Program Manager NYSDOT Region 3

**Ayla Schermer,** Community Planner Representing: FTA, Reg.2

**Benjamin Fischer,** Senior Community Planner Representing: FHWA

**Reed Huegerich,** Assistant Director Cornell U. Transportation Services

Kate Supron, Campus-Community Liaison Cornell University,

Office of Community Relations

John W. Courtney, Superintendent of Public Works Representing: Village of Lansing

Kate Kelly McKenzie, Town Board Town of Caroline

**Greg Hutnik,** Town Planner Town of Danby

Jason Leifer Town of Dryden Supervisor

**Stephanie Redmond** Town of Enfield Supervisor **Ellard Keister** Town of Groton Highway Superintendent

**David O'Shea** Senior.Civil/Town Engineer Town of Ithaca

**Ruth Groff** Town of Lansing Supervisor

John Zepko, Director of Planning Representing: Town of Lansing

**Supervisor:** Michael Allinger Representing: Town of Newfield

**Niels Tygensen,** Town Planner Representing: Town of Ulysses

#### STAFF

Fernando de Aragón, Director Teresa L. Linde, Administrative Assistant Jay Lambrix, Transportation Analyst